good opportunity to enlarge the shareholder and capital base of the Company and enhance its
existing balance sheet strength.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any issue of equity securities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

 - 7 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates (by reference to the information on shareholdings available to
the Company as at the date of this announcement) the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately (i) before the completion of the Placing; and (ii) after the completion of the
Placing, on the assumption that (a) there will be no other change to the share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Placing; and (b)
the Placees do not and will not hold any Shares other than the Placing Shares.

 As at the date of this
announcement and immediately

before the completion of the
Placing

Immediately after the completion
of the Placing

Name of Shareholders

Number of Shares

% of total
issued
Shares

Number of Shares

% of total
issued
Shares

Interests associated
with the Kadoorie
Family1

839,028,074 34.87% 839,028,074 33.21%

Directors2  564,406 0.02% 564,406 0.02%

Placees 0 0%  120,307,170 4.76%

Other public
Shareholders

1,566,550,920 65.11% 1,566,550,920 62.01%

Total Issued Shares 2,406,143,400 100.00%  2,526,450,570 100.00%

Notes:

(1) The shareholding interests of the Kadoorie Family in the Company are held through/by (i) various discretionary
trusts (of which the beneficiaries include The Hon. Sir Michael Kadoorie and Mr. R. J. McAulay), (ii) the charities
associated with the Kadoorie Family and (iii) some members of the Kadoorie Family personally.

(2) Excluding interests of directors duplicated with the Interests associated with the Kadoorie Family.

The total number of issued Shares immediately before the completion of the Placing is
2,406,143,400 Shares and it is expected that the total number of issued Shares immediately